www.freeservicemanuals.info

ORDER NO. AD88/ 25K

Service Manual

OANT * STYNNYNADIANTIS AL * MMM A

Don

The RX-FM14L and this model are similar; only the design of their cabinets is different.

Stereo Radio Cassette Recorder

This service manual contains information on:

s WM =

For further information on this model, refer to the service manual for model

. Location of controls and components
. Cabinet parts location

. Cabinet parts list

. Accessory and packing parts list

. Mechanism parts list

Radio Cassette

- RX=FM14DL

Gran® ®
AN Color
e !
\\.;\\s.\u\\\ (K) ....Black Type
2o emat (W) . ...White Type
e .\-(cg;h‘ (H) ....Gray Type
WV
Area
Color Area
(K) (W) (H) [[Z] .... All European areas
except United Kingdom,
F.R. Germany, France,
and ltaly.
(K) (W) (H) [[ZE]...... United Kingdom.
(G BTV AN ) 1 74 ) [ P ER IR R France.
R IRENIZNE e s ivnoon i Italy.
KYW)H) [[2G] ...... F.R. Germany.

RX-FM14L. Refer to the table below to identify the area and order number of this manual.

have this one yet

Area Order No.
[Z] [ZE] [ZF] GAD8706108C2
[Z11 [2G] GAD8707155A2/GAD8706108C2

RX-FM25 MECHANISM SERIES
M SPECIFICATIONS

General:

Power Requirement: [2], [ZF), [ZG], [Z]]...AC; 220 V, 50 Hz
[ZE]...AC; 240V, 50 Hz
Battery;9V(Six "R20P/LR20" Size
Batteries)

16W(AC only)

14W (7Wx2)...PMPO

3.2W (1.6%2)...DIN

7W(3.5Wx2)....MPO

Power Consumption;
Power Output:

Speaker: Woofer;10cm PM Dynamic
speaker(3Q)
Tweeter;2.6cm x1.2cm Ceramic
speaker(1.5kQ)
Output: Headphones;320Q (8~50Q), 8 3.5
Dimenslons: 461 (W)x137 (H)x 118 (D) mm
Weight; 2.2kg Without batteries

Design and specifications are subject to change without notice.

Panasonic

Sensitivily:

Radlo Section;
Radio Frequency Range;

FM;87.5~108MHz
LW;148.5~285KHz (2020~ 1052m)
MW;520~1610KHz(577 ~186m)
SW;5.9~18MHz(50.8~16.7m)

Intermediate frequency;

FM;10.7MHz
AM (LW/MW/SW); 455 kHz...[Z], [ZF],
[21], [2G]
470 kHz...[ZE]

FM;4pV/50mW output
(-3dB Limit Sens)
LW;126pV/m/50mW output
MW;100uV/m/50mW output
SW;4uV/50mW output

Tape Deck Section:
Frequency Response:
Recording System:
Tape Speed:

Track System:

90~8,000Hz(with normal tape)
AC bias,Magnet erase
4.8¢cm/s

4-track 2-channel stereo
recording and playback

Matsushita Electric Industrial Co., Lid.
Central P.O. Box 288, Osaka 530-91, Japan

Digitized in Heiloo, Holland



LOCATION OF CONTROLS AND COMPONENTS

OANI * STYNNYWNADTATASAAYA "MMM A ©8ZT3TLT

If the tape is caught in the pinch roller etc., release the
tape by turning the pulley on the motor with a screw-
driver in the direction of the arrow printed on the cabinet.

’ 19/10/2014

© Built-in Microphone (MIC)

@ Volume Control (VOLUME)

© Tone Control (TONE)

@ Function Selector (SELECTOR)

© Pause Button (11 PAUSE)

O Stop/Eject Button (E1STOP/EJECT)

@ Fast Forward Button (<<« FF)

©® Rewind Button (»» REWIND)

© Playback Button (<« PLAY)

 Record Button (® (RECORD))

® AM Band Selector (AM BAND)

® FM Mode Selector/Beat Proof Switch
(FM MODE/B.P)

(® Tuning Control (TUNING)

(D Fine Tuning Control (FINE TUNING)

(® Speakers (Tweeters) (2.6cmXx1.2cm, 1.5k()

(O Speakers (Woofers) (10cm, 3Q)

() Cassette Compartment

@ FM Stereo Indicator (FM STEREO)

@ Telescopic Antenna

@ Handle

@ Headphones Jack (PHONES) [3.5, 32Q (8~50Q)]

When using the headphones, avoid listening to sound
for a long period of time and avoid excessive volume
levels, which may injure your ears.

(EAH-S12, optional)

¢ AC Socket (ACIN ~)
¢ Battery Compartment

Digitized in Hegoo, Holland



e
£
o
©
>
C
@
=
@
Q
2
o}
(7]
@
o
=

=
Q
[
<
O
o
—
n
[
c
<
o
-
Ll
&
<
-

*
@

“¥" indicates parts that are modified from RX-FM14L.

Digitized.ig Heiloo, Holland



OANI * STENNYWNADTATASAAYA "MMM A ©eZT3TLT

B REPLACEMENT PARTS LIST

Notes : * Important safety notice :

19/10/2014

Components identified by /\ mark have special characteristics important for safety. When replacing any of these components use only
manufacturer’s specified parts.

* Bracketed indications in Ref. No. columns specify the area. (Refer to the first page for area.)

Parts without these indications can be used for all areas.

* M Indicates parts that are supplied by MESA.

* “3*" indicates parts that are modified from RX-FM14L.

Ref. No. Part No. Description Ref. No. Part No. Description
MECHANISM M48 RFS450Z SPRING
CASSETTE DECK M43 RFG110ZA FF GEAR
MI RFUB1Z BUTTON BASE ASS'Y M) e BP0
M2 RFY541Z SWITCH PLATE M51 RFJ502 REEL TABLE ASS'Y
M3 RFYT35ZA LEVER M52 RFJTEZA REEL TABLE ASSY
A RFYS407 LEVER M53 RFYT716Z REC SAFETY LEVER
M5 RFYT95ZA LEVER M54 RFST23ZA SPRING
M6 RFY5447 LEVER M55 RFD219Z BRACKET, MOTOR
M7 RFY5452 LEVER M56 RF127Z MOTOR RUBBER
O RFYSATZ LEVER M59 RFBB3Z MAIN BELT
M10 RFY5487 REW LEVER MED RF 1332 MAT
MI1 RFY420Z LEVER Me2 RFYS512 LEVER
M12 RFS4597 SPRING M63 RFS4547 SPRING
MI3 RFX122Z PAUSE STOPPER M4 RFS5342 SPRING
M14 RFS4627 SPRINGIC) MB5 RJHZESY R/P HEAD
MI5 RFU2Z SUB CHASSIS MoT RJHCIZXZ E HEAD
MI16 RFS4637 SPRING ME8 RFM54Z MOTOR ASS'Y M
MI7 RFS530Z SPRING(S) M70 XYNZ+CS SCREW
M19 RFS4B4ZA SPRING M7 XTN2+38 SCREW
M20 RFY5437 AUTO LEVER MT2 XThe+dB SCREW
M21 RFS4537 SPRING MT3 RFE416ZA SCREW
M2 RFS5297 SPRING M75 XS24 SCREW
M24 RFSE26Z SPRING MIT REERZ SCREW
M25 RFX101Z P R.STOPPER MiB Sy SCREW
M26 RFU142ZA HEAD PANEL MT9 RFE228Z LUG TERMINAL
M27 RFU39Z HEAD BASE ME3 REN42Z WASHER
M28 RFY626Z SENSING PLATE ASS'Y ME4 RFN123Z WASHER
M29 RFY5537 PLATE M85 RFN168Z WASHER
M30 RFS745ZA SPRING(S) M0 RFE232Z SCREW
V) RFS5357 SPRING M31 ® RBC7SZA-1 BUTTON, PAUSE M
M3 RFE255Z SCREW M31 w RBCTSZA-0 BUTTON. PAUSE M
M34 RES447Z SPRING MR* @ RBC8SZA-3 BUTTON. STOP M
M35 RFR29Z PINCH ROLLER M2 © RBCBSZA-1 BUTTON. STOP M
M3 RFSB49ZA SPRING M32 W RBCBSZA-0 BUTTON, STOP M
M37 RFE2457 SCREW MB3* @ RBCISZA-3 BUTTON. FF M
M3 RFE279Z METAL GUIDE M33 ® RBCISZA-1 BUTTON, FF M
M3 RFQ51ZA PULLEY ASS'Y M33 @ RBCISZA-0 BUTTON. FF M
M40 RFSER7 SPRING M3 % @®  RBC10SZA-3  BUTTON. REW i
a1 REE281Z SCREW M% ®  RBCIOSZA-1  BUTTON.REW V]
e RFBTIZ BELT M3 @  RBCI0SZA-0  BUTTON.REW v
\d REF3TZ FLYWHEEL ASS'Y M&%* @  RBCIISZA3  BUTTON. RLAYBACK M
MG REUTZTZA REEL BASE ASS'Y M%B ®  RBCIISZA-1  BUTTON.RLAYBACK V]
M46 RFYS26ZA TAKE UP GEAR PLATE ASSY M35 w RBC11SZA-0 BUTTON. RLAYBACK M
AT RFG109ZA TAKE UP ROLLER GEAR MEX @  RBC12SZA3  BUTTON, RECORD M
M% ® RBC12SZA-1 BUTTON, RECORD
M% w RBC12SZA-0 BUTTON, RECORD M
M37 RUSBSZA SPRING M
Ref. No. Part No. Description Ref. No. Part No. Description
PACKING MATERIAL ACCESSORIES
P1 RPHS32ZA PROTECT ION BAG M Al A RJA20Z POWER CORD
P2 RPNI580ZA PAD M (2B, Z1)
P3 RPK2730ZAB CARTON BOX Al TiN RJABGZ POWER CORD
(ZE)
A2 RQX5155ZA INST. MANUAL M

Digitized in Heiloi), Holland



www.freeservicemanuals.info

OANI * STENNYNADTATISHIYA *MMM AQ ©8ZT3THTIQ

RX-FM14DL |

Ref. No. Part No. Description Ref. No. Part No. Description

CABINET AND CHASSIS (ZE)
1 RUP2138ZA P.CB.LED v} 14x ® RYMXFM14DLZG FRONT CABINET ASS'Y
2 RUP2045XA P.C.B. BATTERY(-) M (26)
(2G.21) 4% @® RYMXFM14DLZ| FRONT CABINET ASS'Y
2 RUP2045YA P.C.B. BATTERY(-) M (Z1)
(Z.ZE, ZF) 14 ® RYMXFM14DLZK FRONT CABINET ASS'Y v
3 RJP3GAY PLUG(3P) (Z.ZF)
4 RJTB65Z TERMINAL 14%  A® RYMXFM14DLEB FRONT CABINET ASS'Y
5 RME2SZA HOLDER, LED M (ZE)
6 RJS2L3Z SOCKET(2P) 14 @ RYMXFM14DLG8 FRONT CABINET ASS'Y M
i RJTTOTZ TERMINAL (2G)
8 RJC610Z SPRING. BATTERY(-) 14 @ RYMXFM14DL18 FRONT CABINET ASS'Y
9 RJP2GAY PLUG(2P) (z1)
10 RJS3L3Z SOCKET(3P) 14x @ RYMXFM14DLZ8 FRONT CABINET ASS'Y
1 RDR1SZA ROLLER (Z.2F)
12 A8 RYFXFM14DLET REAR CABINET ASS'Y 15 8 RYQXFM14DLZE6 CASSETTE L1D ASS'Y M
(ZE) 15 ® RYQXFMI14MKSN CASSETTE LID ASS'Y [V}
12 @ RYFXFM14DLG7 REAR CABINET ASSY 15 ® RYQXFM14LZKS CASSETTE LID ASS'Y
(2G) 16 RUSS28XA SPRING M
12 ® RYFXFM14DLI7 REAR CABINET ASS'Y 7] 17 @ RKX398ZA-4 HANDLE BAR V]
(z1) 17 ® RKX398ZA-0 HANDLE BAR (7]
2% ® RYFMFM14DLZ7 REAR CABINET ASS'Y V] 17 @ RKX398ZA-3 HANDLE BAR V]
(Z.2ZF) 18 @ RKX3T4ZB-3 HANDLE ARM (v}
12 AR RYFXFM14DLZE REAR CABINET ASS'Y 7] 18x ® RKX374ZB-0 HANDLE ARM v
(ZE) 18 @ RKX374ZB-1 HANDLE ARM
125 ® RYFXFM14DLZG REAR CABINET ASS'Y M 19 XTV3+26 SCREW
(z6) 2 ® RBD1SZA-3 KNOB, BAND 7]
12 ® RYFXFM14DLI  REAR CABINET ASS'Y 2 ® RBD1SZA-1 KNOB. BAND 7]
(z1) 20 @ RBD1SZA-0 KNOB, BAND
12 ® RYFXFM14DLZK REAR CABINET ASS'Y 21 ® RBN2SZC-6 KNOB, VOLUME M
(Z.2F) 21 ® RBN2SZC-0 KNOB. VOLUME
2% A® RYFXFM14DLE8 REAR CABINET ASS'Y 21 () RBN2SZC-5 KNOB, VOLUME
(ZE) 2 ® RBN1SZB-3 KNOB, TUNING v}
2% @ RYFXFM14DLG8 REAR CABINET ASS'Y v} 2 ® RBN1SZB~1 KNOB. TUNING Y]
(2G) 2 @ RBN1SZB-0 KNOB, TUNING
2% @ RYFXFM14DLI8 REAR CABINET ASS'Y B 3 RDP1SZD-0 POINTER
(z1) 24 RDV1SZB DIAL BELT Y}
12 @ RYFXFM14DLZ8 REAR CABINET ASS'Y % ® RYNXFM14DLZ7 BATTERY COVER ASS'Y M
(Z.2ZF) -3 ® RYNXFM14MKSN BATTERY COVER ASS'Y
12A RJCS1003Z BATTERY TERMINAL. (+/-) 1Y} 25 @ RYNXFM14LZKB BATTERY COVER ASS'Y M
122 ® RGT3SR-0 NAME PLATE % ® XEARR225CD-Y TELESCOP|C ANTENNA M
(z1) % @®  XEARRZSDBY  TELESCOPIC ANTENNA
122 ® RGT3SSA-0 NAME PLATE Y] 21 XTN3+35GFZ SCREW
(ZG) ] XYN3+F25FN SCREW
1282 ® RGT3STA-0 NAME PLATE Y4 2 XSN26+8 SCREW
(ZE) k] RUA1SZB-0 CHASSIS
1288 @® RGT3SRA-B NAME PLATE 31 RAS10P2ZAD1  SPEAKER v}
(z1) ® WMO34B7Z202  CONDENSER MICROPHONE M
128 @®® RGTSSA-E NAME PLATE ¥ A QTF1054 FUSE HOLDER
(Z6) k] ® RBD2SZA-3 KNOB, MODE/B.P v}
1286 @@ RGT3STA-8 NAME PLATE V] K] ® RBD2SZA-1 KNOB. MODE/B.P v}
(ZE) » ® RBD2SZA-0 KNOB. MODE/B.P
13 RDGS603SZA  GEAR v} * ® RBN3SZB-4 KNOB, FINE TUNING M
14 A® RYMXFM14DLE7 FRONT CABINET ASS'Y v} * ® RBNBSZB-0 KNOB. FINE TUNING B
(ZE) ¥ @® RBN3SZB-3 KNOB. FINE TUNING M
4% @ RYMXFM14DLG7 FRONT CABINET ASS'Y v 3 RWEIXFMI4LZK SPEAKER ASS'Y(TWEETER)
(ZG) 3 RWEZXFM14LZK SPEAKER ASS'Y(TWEETER)
14 @ RYMXFM14DLI7 FRONT CABINET ASS'Y v} S 1JARXFM25M=1  HEAD WIRE ASS'Y
(z1) 40% XTC3+10CFN SCREW
4% @ RYMXFM14DLZT FRONT CABINET ASS'Y 41 RUP2138ZA P.CB.MIC
(Z 2ZF) 42 RUP2045XA P.C.B.BATTERY(+) M
14% AR RYMXFM14DLZE FRONT CABINET ASS'Y (21.2G)

L) RUP2045YA P.C.B.BATTERY(+) M

(Z.ZE. ZF)

Printed in Japan
F880709913KH/F

Digitized in__l-?loo, Holland



	p-001
	p-002
	p-003
	p-004
	p-005



